



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 565/2025 & CRL.M.A. 21608/2025**

NOVO NORDISK AS

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Hemant Singh, Ms. Mamta Rani
Jha, Mr. Sidhant Sharma and Mr.
Abhay Tandon, Advs.

versus

DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LIMITED

& ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Mohit Goel, Mr. Sidhant
Goel, Mr. Aditya Goel, Mr.
Deepankar Mishra, Advs. for D-1

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **28.07.2025**

I.A. 17802/2025 (application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking dismissal of the suit)

1. The present application has been filed by the Defendant No.1 averring that as per the publically available records in regulatory data, the Plaintiff does not possess any manufacturing approval in 'Form CT-21' with respect of 'RYEBLSUS'.
2. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the Non-Applicant/Plaintiff accepts notice.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Non-applicant/Plaintiff states that the assertion at paragraph '6' of the application is correct. He states that Plaintiff does not have a manufacturing approval and a statement



to this effect has also been pleaded by the Plaintiff in its rejoinder to I.A. 14076/2025.

4. He states that he does not wish to file a formal reply to this application and will rely upon the rejoinder filed in I.A. 14076/2025.

5. This statement is taken on record.

6. List on **31.07.2025**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

JULY 28, 2025/msh