



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 565/2025, I.A. 14076/2025 and I.A. 18374/2025
NOVO NORDISK ASPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Hemant Singh, Ms. Mamta Jha,
Mr. Siddhant Sharma, Mr. Rishabh
Paliwal, Mr Abhay Tandon, Advs.

versus

DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LIMITED
& ANR.Defendants

Through: Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv.,
Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr.
Adv., Mr. Gaurav Pachnanda, Sr.
Adv., Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Mohit Goel, Mr. Sidhant
Goel, Mr. Aditya Goel and Mr.
Kartikeya Tandon, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

01.08.2025

I.A. 18373/2025 (Application on behalf of the Plaintiff under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking leave to physically file documents in a sealed cover)

1. The present application has been filed by the Plaintiff seeking leave to physically file certain documents in a sealed cover ('first').
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed.
3. The Plaintiff is directed to file the sealed cover with the registry of this Court within three (3) days, after serving a copy of the documents on the Defendants.
4. The application stands disposed of.
5. The Registry is directed to send the sealed cover to the Court on the



next date of hearing.

CS(COMM) 565/2025 and I.A. 14076/2025

6. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff during arguments has referred to a Settlement Agreement executed between the Plaintiff and Defendant No. 1 in the litigation instituted in United States of America (USA), which form the basis of the consent order passed on 14.10.2024 in C.A. No., 22-294. He also seeks leave to place on record the correspondence exchange between the plaintiff and defendant no. 1 in the year 2025, seeking license to manufacture in India.

Plaintiff is directed to place the said Settlement Agreement as well as the correspondence in a sealed cover with the registry within three (3) days ('second').

The Registry is directed to send the said sealed cover to the Court on the next date of hearing.

7. Learned senior counsel for the Defendant No.1 submits that the sealed cover ('second') may be opened and the documents be perused by the Court after hearing the arguments to be made on behalf of the Defendants, with respect to the said documents.

The said submission of the Defendant No. 1 is taken note of.

8. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff has concluded his opening submissions in I.A. 14076/2025.

9. To come up for Defendant's arguments on **08.08.2025** at the *end of the board*.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

AUGUST 1, 2025/msh