



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 565/2025, CRL.M.A. 21608/2025 I.A. 14076/2025 I.A.
17699/2025 I.A. 17802/2025 I.A. 18374/2025 I.A. 19205/2025 I.A.
19361/2025

NOVO NORDISK ASPlaintiff
Through: Mr. Hemant Singh, Adv.

versus

DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LIMITED
& ANR.Defendants
Through: Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Mohit Goel, Mr. Sidhant Goel, Mr.
Aditya Goel, Mr. Deepankar Mishra,
Mr. Avinash Kumar Sharma, Mr.
Kartikeya Tandon, Advs. for D-1 and
D-2

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER
% **09.09.2025**

1. Rejoinder arguments of the Plaintiff are concluded.
2. Learned senior counsel for the Defendant has handed over documents under the cover of the index dated 08.08.2025 as well as affidavit dated 08.08.2025 of Dr. B. Dinesh Kumar. He has handed over a copy to the Plaintiff as well.
3. He states that this index at sl. no. 2 contains the settlement document executed inter se parties and filed before the United States of America ('USA') Court. He states that the said documents were marked confidential inter se parties, and the Plaintiff and its counsels may also be directed to



maintain the confidentiality of the said documents.

4. He states that they will file an additional one (1) page note along with a written note of three (3) pages for the arguments addressed on the last date of hearing within three (3) days.

5. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff acknowledges the submissions made with respect to the confidentiality of the documents and undertakes to maintain the same.

6. He states that the Plaintiff has already filed on record the settlement agreement filed in the US Court in a sealed cover.

7. He further states that the Plaintiff will also file a supplementary written note of submissions with respect to the rejoinder arguments addressed today.

8. List on **15.09.2025**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

SEPTEMBER 9, 2025/msh/aa