



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 565/2025 & CRL.M.A. 21608/2025 I.A. 14076/2025
I.A. 17699/2025 I.A. 17802/2025 I.A. 18374/2025 I.A. 19205/2025
I.A. 19361/2025

NOVO NORDISK AS

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rishabh Paliwal and Mr. Abhay
Tandon, Advs.

versus

DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LIMITED & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv.
and Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Mohit Goel, Mr. Sidhant Goel,
Mr. Aditya Goel, Mr. Deepankar
Mishra, Mr. Kartikeya Tandon, Mr.
Pavan Bhushan and Mr. Avinash K.
Sharma, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **15.09.2025**

Arguments heard.

Judgment reserved.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

SEPTEMBER 15, 2025/hp