



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 565/2025**
NOVO NORDISK AS

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Siddhant Sharma,
Mr. Rishabh Paliwal (VC),
Advocates

versus

DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LIMITED & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

06.10.2025

**I.A. No. 24720/2025 on behalf of defendant no. 1 seeking
condonation of delay of eighty-nine days in filing written
statement.**

&

**I.A. No. 24745/2025 on behalf of defendant no. 2 seeking
condonation of delay of eighty-seven days in filing written
statement.**

1. Issue notices. Notices accepted by ld. Counsel for the plaintiff who presses for an opportunity to file a response. Let the reply/ies be filed within four weeks, with an advance copy of the same to the opposite side. Rejoinder/s thereto, if any, be filed thereafter within two weeks of receiving an advance copy of the reply.

2. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 10.11.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 10.11.2025, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

OCTOBER 6, 2025/sk