



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 565/2025**

NOVO NORDISK AS

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Siddhant Sharma, Mr. Rishabh Paliwal, Mr. Abhay Tandon & Mr. Shreyansh Gupta, Advs.

versus

DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LIMITED & ANR.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Sidhant Goel, Mr. Mohit Goel & Mr. Kartikeya Tandon, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **10.11.2025**

I.A. 24720/2025 (delay-89 days in filing written statement on b/o D-1)

1. This is an application filed by defendant no.1 seeking condonation of delay of 89 days in filing the written statement.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant/defendant no.1 states that written statement has been filed within the maximum permissible period of 120 days and affidavit of admission/denial of documents has also been filed.
3. In reply, learned counsel for the plaintiff states that the delay may be condoned subject to payment of costs.
4. The application is allowed subject to costs of Rs.15,000/- to be paid to the plaintiff within two weeks.
5. The application is disposed of.



IA. 24745/2025 (delay-87 days in filing the WS on b/o D-2)

6. This is an application filed by defendant no.2 seeking condonation of delay of 87 days in filing written statement.
7. Learned counsel for the applicant/defendant no.2 states that written statement has been filed within the maximum permissible period of 120 days and affidavit of admission/denial of documents has also been filed.
8. In reply, learned counsel for the plaintiff states that the delay may be condoned subject to payment of costs.
9. The application is allowed subject to costs of Rs.15,000/- to be paid to the plaintiff within two weeks.
10. The application is disposed of.

CS(COMM) 565/2025

11. Replication be filed in accordance with law.
12. List before the learned Joint Registrar (J) on **22.12.2025**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

NOVEMBER 10, 2025

gm