



\$~64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 565/2025**

NOVO NORDISK AS

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Hemant Singh, Ms. Mamta Jha,
Mr. Siddhant Sharma, Mr. Rishabh Paliwal, Mr.
Abhay Tandon and Mr. Shreyansh Gupta,
Advocates.

versus

DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LIMITED & ANR.Defendants

Through: Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Sidhant Goel, Mr. Aditya Goel, Mr.
Deepankar Mishra and Mr. Avinash K. Sharma,
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **20.03.2026**

I.A. 7248/2026 (u/S 151 CPC)

1. This application is filed on behalf of the Plaintiff for a limited direction to the Defendants to comply with judgment dated 02.12.2025 and place on record the details, quantity and value of products containing Semaglutide manufactured and sold by them as also to file an affidavit of disclosure supported by documentary evidence, including but not limited to invoices, purchase orders, sales, records, manufacturing records and stock registers, setting out the complete details of the quantity and value of products containing Semaglutide manufactured, sold, offered for sale, distributed or otherwise dealt with by the Defendants till date.



2. Issue notice.

3. Mr. Sidhant Goel, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Defendants.

4. Mr. J. Sai Deepak, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Defendants, on instructions, submits that Defendants shall comply with all the directions in judgment dated 02.12.2025 within three weeks from today and place on record the necessary details and the disclosure affidavit.

5. Let the needful be done within three weeks as last opportunity. Application stands disposed of.

JYOTI SINGH, J

MARCH 20, 2026

S.Sharma