



\$~14 & 26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 9/2025 & I.A. 12292/2025
DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LIMITED AND ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Sidhant Goel, Mr. Mohit Goel, Mr.
Aditya Goel, Mr. Deepankar Mishra and Mr.
Kartikeya Tandon, Advocates.

versus

NOVO NORDISK A/S AND OTHERS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Hemant Singh, Ms. Mamta Rani
Jha, Mr. Rishabh Paliwal, Mr. Shryenash Gupta
and Mr. Om Ram, Advocates for R-1 and R-2.

Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Rishay Raj and
Ms. Nikita Singh, Advocates for R-3.

26

+ CS(COMM) 565/2025
NOVO NORDISK AS

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Hemant Singh, Ms. Mamta Rani
Jha, Mr. Rishabh Paliwal, Mr. Shryenash Gupta
and Mr. Om Ram, Advocates.

versus

DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LIMITED & ANR.Defendants

Through: Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Sidhant Goel, Mr. Mohit Goel, Mr.
Aditya Goel, Mr. Deepankar Mishra and Mr.
Kartikeya Tandon, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

10.07.2026

%



I.A. 11936/2026 (u/S 151 of CPC by D-1) and I.A. 11937/2026 (u/S 151 of CPC by D-2) in CS(COMM) 565/2025

1. These two applications are filed on behalf of Defendants No. 1 and 2 respectively seeking permission to file their respective data as directed by the Court vide judgment dated 02.12.2025 in sealed covers or password protected documents.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. Om Ram, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Plaintiff.
4. Replies be filed within four weeks from today. Rejoinders, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. List before Court on 03.09.2026.

C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 9/2025 & I.A. 12292/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of CPC)

6. List on 03.09.2026.

JYOTI SINGH, J

JULY 10, 2026/AK